



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)406/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Kamru(M), Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 02/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 02/03/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das has filed his RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati on 14.9.2021 seeking following information:
  - (a) Please furnish the information about the present status and action taken report against my complaint letter submitted before your office for illegal water supplies activities at Biren Boro Path and other area near Fatashil Ambari P.S. caused immense damage to the PWD Raod (Cycle Factory) and after my complaint received by your office one letter no. KMJ.159/2019 was issued to your circle officer to take action on it.
- 2. On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) on 21.10.2021 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 10.12.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das is absent. However he has sent an email dated 2.3.2022 wherein he has mentioned due to some personal reason he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Kalpana Deka, ADC (M) and she is accompanied by Smti Rimjhim Konwar, AC, Kamrup(M) and Sri Shantanu Gogoi, CO, Dispur. The SPIO intimated that they have received the application.

The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) stated that the RTI petition was forwarded to the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle and the Circle Officer who himself is present at the hearing stated that he is in receipt of this petition and waiting for some more documents. After getting all the necessary documents, he is going to take necessary action soon.

- 5. The Commission directs the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle to take necessary action and inform to the petitioner within ten days.
- 6. The case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das, Chatribari, Old Fire Brigade Lane, Park Prime Building, Guwahati for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission